BEFORE THE MINED LAND RECLAMATION BOARD
STATE OF COLORADO

THE DIVISION OF RECLAMATION, MINING AND SAFETY'S RESPONSE TO
“MOTION TO DENY: (HITCH RACK RANCH QUARRY PERMIT APPLICATION)
PERMIT # M2016010”

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF TRANSIT MIX CONCRETE
COMPANY FOR A 112 CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS RECLAMATION
PERMIT, File No. M-2016-010

The Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety (“Division”) submits its
Response to “Motion to Deny: (Hitch Rack Ranch Quarry permit Application)
Permit #M2016010” submitted by Sara Harper and Kathie Rawson on Qctober 5,
2016. The Division states as follows:

1) Rule 2.8.1(1) of the Colorado Mined Land Reclamation Board for the
Extraction of Construction Materials states,

Except as otherwise provided by statute, the proponent of
an order shall have the burden of proof, and every party
to the proceeding shall have the right to present its case
or defense by oral and documentary evidence, to submit
rebuttal evidence, and to conduct such cross-examination
as may be required for a full and true disclosure of the
facts. Subject to these rights and requirements where a
hearing will be expedited and the interests of the parties
will not be substantially prejudiced thereby, a person
conducting a hearing may receive all or part of the
evidence in written form. Any party who does not attend
the Board Hearing forfeits its party status and all
associated rights and privileges.

2) The plain language of Rule 2.8.1(1) of the Colorado Mined Land
Reclamation Board for the Extraction of Construction Materials
supersedes any non-binding document provided to Sara Harper
or Kathie Rawson which contradict Rule 2.8.1(1).



Respectfully submitted to the Colorado Mined Land Reclamation Board on
October 20th, 2016.

/s/ Scott Schultz
Scott Schultz #38666
Assistant Attorney General
On behalf of the Division of Reclamation,
Mining and Safety
Natural Resources & Environment Section
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 7th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
(720) 508-6256
scott.schultz@coag.gov




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, Wallace H. Erickson, hereby certify that on this 20" day of October, 2016, I served via electronic
mail or regular mail a true copy of the foregoing THE DIVISION OF RECLAMATION, MINING
AND SAFETY’S RESPONSE TO “MOTION TO DENY: (HITCH RACK RANCH QUARRY

PERMIT APPLICATION) PERMIT# M2016010 addressed to the following:

Kenneth R. Baird
2335 Paseo Corta
Colorado Springs, CO 80926

Chris Burnell

Turkey Caion Ranch Homeowners Association

15575 Henry Ride Heights
Colorado Springs, CO 80926

Elizabeth W. Dean
3131 Little Turkey Creek Road
Colorado Springs, CO 80926

Reece Eddy, Jr.
1285 Glenrock Drive
Colorado Springs, CO 80926

Jennifer K. Flaharty
1005 Glenrock Dr.
Colorado Springs, CO 80926

Ann Gerber
11680 Valle Verde Dr.
Colorado Springs, CO 80926

Mark Hodges
11440 Valle Verde Dr.
Colorado Springs, CO 80926

Richard C. and Yvonne Bredee Holden
2109 Woodburn St.
Colorado Springs, CO 80906

Ted D. Kerr

Red Rock Valley Estates Water District
11145 Calle Corvo

Colorado Springs, CO 80926

Jack and MaryAnn Koscove
15310 South Hwy 115
Colorado Springs, CO 80926

Chelsea Luttrall
2453 Gold Rush Drive, #4
Colorado Springs, CO 80906

Mark McClurg

Highlands of Turkey Caiion Ranch
Homeowners Association

15795 Phantom Canyon View
Colorado Springs, CO 80926

Lisa Pecoraro
16230 Cala Rojo Drive
Colorado Springs, CO 80926

Joseph Salazar, Jr.
11780 Valle Verde Dr.
Colorado Springs, CO 80926

Lynn M. Steer
1125 Glenrock Drive
Colorado Springs, CO 80926

Ken Troutt
11575 Calle Corvo
Colorado Springs, CO 80926

Charles A. and Patricia L. Watkins
9580 State Hwy 115
Colorado Springs, CO 80926



And via Email to the following:

Jeff Graves
jeff pravesiastate.co.us

John Roberts
john.roberts@coag.gov

Alice Hosley
alice.Hosley(@coag.gov

Jeff Fugate
Jeft. Fugatef@coag.gov

Scott Schultz
scott.schultz{@coag.gov

Tony Waldron
tony.waldron{zastate.co.us

Wally Erickson
wally.erickson(astate.co.us

Amy Eschberger
amy.eschberger{@state.co.us

Andre LaRoche
andre laroche/@transitmix.com

Karen and Paul Blatchford
hiddenhavenranch@msn.com

Charlton and Denise Brice

callecorvo(@netzero.com

Jennifer Divers Day
jendivday@gmail.com

Paul Kos
pkos@norwestcorp.com

Norton Cutler

ncutler@perkinscoie.com

William Baker
bbaker@officesnax.us

boatman452(@'gmail.com

Carrie S. Bernstein
csbimablawcolorado.com

Amanda Bradley
aab@ablawcolorado.com

Troy L. Day
troy.day@startmail.com

Warren H. Dean
warren{@rosenbaumdean.com

Lawrence Decker
deckerfamil .com

Bertha “Beege” Delgado
thundercanon3 190(@gmail.com
thundercanon|@gmail.com

Reece Eddy
reece.m.eddv@pfizer.com

Anne Fellows
anne(@tlfels.net

Tom Fellows

tom(@tlfels.net

Jennifer K. Flaharty
jenflaharty(@earthlink.net

Weldon W. Flaharty
weldon.flaharty@parsons.com

John and Debbie Gard
iohndebG@msn.com

Brian and Betty Gardiner

gardiner(@mindspring.com



Les Gruen

urbanstrategies@msn.com

Charles H. and Denise A. Hancock

mtnblondee@aol.com

Marty Harper
harpermartin{@yahoo.com

Sara Harper
sara@harpercpa.com

Cynthia Heer
¢_mheer@yahoo.com

Michael Heer
mheer] 00@yahoo.com

Barbara L. Hughes
granbryson{@comcast.net

Edyn Jessup
ejessupiaitne.org

Monte W, Junck
sue.pringle892@gmail.com

Cheryl L. Kimble
kimble@pcisys.net

Gerry Klein
gerrvklein777(@gmail.com

gerry@gerryklein.com

Judy Kline
granbryson(@comcast.net

Joe Koscove
joe_rav(@yahoo.com

Suzie Koscove
suziekoscove(@outlock.com

Richard L. and Susan K. Larsen
rlarsen{@skywaypark.net

Sara LaVerne (Newby)
newb3281(@vahoo.com

Carol J. and David R. Lick
davelick(@yahoo.com

Michael Lihs
thundercanon3 1 90@email.com
thundercanonl(@gemail.com

Gary K. McCowen
gkmccowen@gmail.com

Jerry P. Moore
jerrvpaulmoore@icloud.com

Steven K. Mulliken
mulliken@mullikenlaw.com

Nani DeFelice
ndefelice@mullikenlaw.com

Keith and Cindy Newby
cindy m newby(@yahoo.com

Susan E. Pringle
sue.pringle892@email.com

Stan and Kathie Rawson
kltrain7@gmail.com

Charles Reed
charles.reed. 1 946(@gmail.com
Nancy Reed

ncr.turkeyereek(@gmail.com

Sharon Reinsma
reinsmas(@yahoo.com

John and Kiristan Rigdon
jkripdon@earthlink.net

Richard W. and Raven B. Rudduck

cabinfever] 151@gmail.com



William B. Sheaves III
sheavesw(@gmail.com

Geri Sovaiko
bugsl 1335@gmail.com

Stephen Sovaiko
oak2106@gmail.com

Tina Swonger
tina.swonger@wesellmore.net
tina.swonger@remax.net

Doug Lee Wekamp
doug.wekamp@verizon.com

Victoria Spengler Wekamp
vwekamp@gmail.com

Julie Whitehead
julie@axiodesign.com

Ray Whitehead
rcewhead@aol.com

Hartmut Wright
chiefl 1 Svfd@gmail.com

Mike and Dee Yugovich
yugodhealth@gmail.com
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Signature and Date



